

No. 05-381

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROSS-SIMMONS HARDWOOD LUMBER CO., INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: October 26, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS TO CHILL COMPETITION BY DEPRIVING PRODUCERS OF A BRIGHT-LINE RULE THAT ALLOWS THEM TO PURCHASE AGGRESSIVELY WITHOUT FEAR OF ANTITRUST LIABILITY	6
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH ANOTHER APPEALS COURT DECISION AS WELL AS MOST MODERN ECONOMIC THOUGHT	9
III. THE DECISION BELOW INCREASES THE ABILITY OF INEFFICIENT PRODUCERS TO USE THE ANTITRUST LAWS TO PROTECT THEMSELVES FROM COMPETITION	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	13
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	6, 12
<i>In re Beef Industry Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	6, 10
Statutes:	
Sherman Act § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2	3
Miscellaneous:	
William J. Baumol and Alan S. Blinder, <i>Economics: Principles and Policies</i> (8th ed. 2000)	13
William J. Baumol and Janusz Ordover, <i>Use of Antitrust to Subvert Competition</i> , 28 J.L. ECON. 248 (1985)	14
Steven C. Salop, <i>Anticompetitive Overbuying By Power Buyers</i> , 72 ANTITRUST L.J. 669 (2005)	11
Edward A. Snyder and Thomas E. Kauper, <i>Misuse of the Antitrust Laws: The Competitor Plaintiff</i> , 90 MICH. L. REV. 551 (1991)	13
